BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 724 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Wicomico County" and substitute "<u>Cecil, Kent, and Wicomico</u> <u>Counties</u>"; strike beginning with "Orphans" in line 3 down through "County" in line 7 and substitute "<u>orphans</u>" courts for Cecil County, Kent County, and Wicomico County; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the incumbent orphans' court judges; and generally relating to the salaries of the judges of the orphans' courts for Cecil County, Kent County, and Wicomico County"; and in line 10, strike "2-108(w)" and substitute "<u>2-108(i), (p), and (w)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 16, insert:

"(i) Each of the judges of the Court for Cecil County shall receive an annual compensation of [\$3,500] \$4,500. Each judge shall also receive an allowance for traveling expenses of \$780 annually, to be paid quarterly by the County Commissioners.

(p) Each of the judges of the Court for Kent County shall receive an annual compensation of [\$2,080] \$3,600. Each judge shall also receive an allowance for traveling expenses of \$520 annually, to be paid quarterly by the County Commissioners.".

On page 2 in lines 1 and 3, in each instance, strike "Wicomico County Orphans' Court judges" and substitute "<u>the judges of the orphans' courts for Cecil County, Kent County, and Wicomico County</u>".